WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Resolution No. 02-2001-71

RESOLUTION OF THE
WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE OF THE
FORT APACHE INDIAN RESERVATION

The Master Plan for the Fort Apache Historic Park, along with subsequent planning
documents and ongoing initiatives, has established an ambitious and far reaching
vision for the reincorporation of the Fort Apache Historic District into the White
Mountain Apache community through programs promoting community
representation, economic development and cultural perpetuation; and

the White Mountain Apache Tribe chartered the F ort Apache Heritage Foundation
to provide conceptual, technical, and developmental guidance and leadership in

making this vision into reality by putting Fort Apache back into service for the
Apache people; and

through the cooperation of the Foundation and the Tribe, as well as countless

supporters and volunteers, last year the Tribe held the First Annual Fort Apache
Reunion at the historic site of Fort Apache; and

based upon the success and community interest from last year’s event, the Fort
Apache Board of Directors has issued a consensus recommendation to hold this event
again this year on May 19, 2001, and to focus upon the same goals of community
integration and fund raising effort in support of the Fort Apache vision, such event
to be entitled The Great Fort Apache Heritage Reunion 2001; and

Reunion plans call for a respectful healing ceremony, a processional parade, a series
of living history displays and demonstrations, and the assembly of the diverse groups

of students, veterans, Apache Scout families and cavalry groups associated with Fort
Apache and the Theodore Roosevelt School; and

this event embraces the overall goal of fostering the enthusiasm, suppért and

participation of local, regional, national and international communities and partners
in pursuit of the Tribe’s vision for Fort Apache; and

the Enterprise/Tourism Director and staff have outlined for the Council the plans to
date for this event, and presented the budget for its completion.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby

authorizes and endorses Fort Apache Heritage Foundation plans for The Great Fort
Apache Heritage Reunion, to be held on May 19, 2001

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that



Resolution No. 02-2001-71

it hereby authorizes the establishment of a collaborative coordinating committee to
be headed by the Executive Director and staff of the Enterprise/Tourism Division to
work in concert with the Foundation Directors and the following Tribal officials or
their designees: Historic Preservation Officer, Heritage Program Director, Sunrise
Resort Manager, Hon Dah Resort and Casino Manager, Healthy Nations Director,
Public Works Director, Fair and Rodeo Manager, Police Chief, Public Relations
Representatives, Superintendent of the Whiteriver Unified School District, the

Superintendent of the Fort Apache BIA Agency and other Tribal Officials and
Foundation designees, as appropriate.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that
the event be planned and implemented to reunite the people in a constructive spirit
of reconciliation, healing and mutual respect and affection, all parties and groups
with enduring ties to and appreciation for Fort Apache.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that
the Reunion be planned and implemented as the second in a long series of annual
events designed to realize, expand and enhance the vision for Fort Apache.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that
the Reunion be planned and implemented as a drug-, alcohol-, and violence-free
event focused on the enduring qualities of peace, harmony, and good will.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that
the proposed budget for the event is approved and that the Enterprise/Tourism
Division personnel are directed to meet with the Tribal Treasurer and Tribal
Controller to identify a means of funding the approved budget.

The foregoing resolution was on February 28. 2001 duly adopted by a vote of SIX for and ZERO
against by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in
it by Article IV, Section 1 (a), (h), (i), k), (s), (t), and (u) of the Constitution of the Tribe, ratified
by the Tribe September 30, 1993, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on November 12,
1993, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
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BUDGET FOR FT. APACHE REUNION
5/19/01

1. Off ceSupphes

$ 750.00
2. Copying $ 1,250.00
3. Postage 3 500.00
4. Telephone/Fax

50000 .
00000 § 300000

1. Local Artist Prize $

2. Advertising $ s0000
TOTAL $¢ 100000 $ 100000
BALLOONSZSS

1. Two Tanks helium

2. Balloons

TOTAL _$ . 500.00 $ 500.00
BBQ FOR PARTICIPANTS ERIDAY. ;
1. Meat 3 450.00
2. Misc Food ltems $ 250.00
3. Plates, stc 3 150.00
4, Other $ 100.00
5. Salaries o ”
TOTAL $ . 1,450.00
’1. o rs y : $ 750.00
2. Other $ 250 00
TOTAL \ $ . 1,000.00
-5,000.00
-5,000. '$ 5,000.00
’1 VIP Guests = $  800.00
TOTAL ‘ $ ]}j: 800.00 $ 800.00

MISCECEANEONS
1. Other supplies $
TOTAL $ - 20000 $ 200.00°

200.00



EVENT _ANT!CIPATED - TOTAL

'PROGRAM_ BROCHURE/Communications 5] EXPENSE = BUDGET

1. Brochure $ 4,500.00

2. Insert $§ 75000 »
TOTAL $ 525000 $ 525000
1 Travel for VIP's $ 1,000.00

2. Master of Ceremonies $§ 100000
TOTAL '$ 200000 $ 200000

2,000.00

»n e

TOTAL 200000 § 200000
1. Misc to hlp assist in preparatlon ofevent $ 1,000.00 -
TOTAL $ 1 . 8§ 1,000.00
T"K &R Foed and Supply "$  2,000.00

2. Southwest Farm Services $ 2,500.00 v ‘
TOTAL $ 450000 § 450000
TOTAL BUDGET FOR REUNION $  27.700.00
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FORT APACHE REUNION 2000
CONTRIBUTORS

P

SPONSOR VENDOR TOTAL
WMAT $8,000.00
$2,000.00

Theodore Rooseveit School $3,000.00
POB 567
Ft. Apache, AZ 85929

Darlene Salkey $50.00
Weldon Salkey $50.00

Theresa Moody $50.00
Pearlita Harvey

Shirley Wallen $25.00

Rose Mofford $1,000.00
330 W Maryland

No 104

Phoenix, AZ 85013

Doubletree $50.00
Box 129
Pinetop, AZ 85935

Interior Complements $50.00
Bonnie Larson

POB 1509

857 E White Mtn Bivd

Pinetop, Az 85935

Matson's Laboratory $50.00
Judy Matson

Box 308

Milltown, MT 59851

Fuller's White Mtn Motors $50.00
1920 E. Deuce of Clubs

POB 1780

Show Low, AZ 85801

B. Cosay : $25.00



Stephan Truax Sr
Flora Etheibah

Larry's Diesel Service
POB 1178

Show Low, AZ 85902
338-5212 or 537-1160

Show Low Pontiac
411 E. Deuce of Clubs
Show Low, AZ 85801
537-4201

Insty Prints

POB 1880

669 E. White Mtn Blvd
Pinetop, AZ 85935
537-5252

S Valenzuela

Ronda Lavender
Ermad Burnette

Bob Newman
Navopache Electric
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar
E. Bumnette

Rainbow Treatment Ctr
POB 1790

Whiteriver, AZ 85941
SRT Administrators
POB 80495

Phoenix, AZ 85060
Katherine V. Lomayesva
DSA

1250 Pittsford-Victor Rd

Pittsford, NY 14534
716/383-0360

$50.00
$50.00
$350.00
$1,063.00
$160.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$700.00
$50.00
$500.00
$50.00 $50.00
$160.00
$160.00 $50.00



Jicarilla Apache Culture
POB 507

Dulce, NM 87528
505/759-1343

Pearlinda Altaha

Henry Altaha

Claudine Goklish
Lucille Martin

Corlene Hastings

Rene Moreno

Benefits & Human Resource
Consultants

165 E. Windmill Lane
Las Vegas, NV 89123
702/897-4400

Smith Bagley, Inc.

DBA Cellular One of NE AZ
1500 S. White Mtn Rd
Suite 103

Show Low, AZ 85901
537-0890

Carrie Gooday

Althea Goshay

Linda Pusher

Cibecue Community
Linda Chavez

Evelyn Walker

Mariene Nez

Greg Henry

Dave Nez

Emma Gums

$50.00

$350.00

$1,000.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00

$50.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$30.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$50.00



Rose Bell Walker
Cindy Wilson
Pauline Bird

Dulce Sira

Earth Mover Tire Sales
POB 2197

Claypool, AZ 85532
Kirby Ivins

Dale Miles

Larry Tolino

Hugh Adams
Basha's

POB 488

Chandler, AZ 85244

VSP
3333 Quality Drive

Rancho Cordova, CA 95870

800/852-7600

John Kalit
Harvard

In-Kind Donations (Approx)

TOTAL

$50.00

$1,000.00

$350.00

$5,000.00

$10,000.00

$35,183.00

$50.00
$25.00
$50.00
$25.00

$50.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$25.00

$1,630.00

$36,813.00



