RESOLUTION OF THE WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE OF THE FORT APACHE INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, The Master Plan for the Fort Apache Historic Park, along with subsequent planning documents and ongoing initiatives, has established an ambitious and far reaching vision for the reincorporation of the Fort Apache Historic District into the White Mountain Apache community through programs promoting community representation, economic development and cultural perpetuation; and
- WHEREAS, the White Mountain Apache Tribe chartered the Fort Apache Heritage Foundation to provide conceptual, technical, and developmental guidance and leadership in making this vision into reality by putting Fort Apache back into service for the Apache people; and
- WHEREAS, through the cooperation of the Foundation and the Tribe, as well as countless supporters and volunteers, last year the Tribe held the First Annual Fort Apache Reunion at the historic site of Fort Apache; and
- WHEREAS, based upon the success and community interest from last year's event, the Fort Apache Board of Directors has issued a consensus recommendation to hold this event again this year on May 19, 2001, and to focus upon the same goals of community integration and fund raising effort in support of the Fort Apache vision, such event to be entitled *The Great Fort Apache Heritage Reunion 2001*; and
- WHEREAS, Reunion plans call for a respectful healing ceremony, a processional parade, a series of living history displays and demonstrations, and the assembly of the diverse groups of students, veterans, Apache Scout families and cavalry groups associated with Fort Apache and the Theodore Roosevelt School; and
- WHEREAS, this event embraces the overall goal of fostering the enthusiasm, support and participation of local, regional, national and international communities and partners in pursuit of the Tribe's vision for Fort Apache; and
- WHEREAS, the Enterprise/Tourism Director and staff have outlined for the Council the plans to date for this event, and presented the budget for its completion.
- **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby authorizes and endorses Fort Apache Heritage Foundation plans for *The Great Fort Apache Heritage Reunion*, to be held on May 19, 2001
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that

it hereby authorizes the establishment of a collaborative coordinating committee to be headed by the Executive Director and staff of the Enterprise/Tourism Division to work in concert with the Foundation Directors and the following Tribal officials or their designees: Historic Preservation Officer, Heritage Program Director, Sunrise Resort Manager, Hon Dah Resort and Casino Manager, Healthy Nations Director, Public Works Director, Fair and Rodeo Manager, Police Chief, Public Relations Representatives, Superintendent of the Whiteriver Unified School District, the Superintendent of the Fort Apache BIA Agency and other Tribal Officials and Foundation designees, as appropriate.

- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the event be planned and implemented to reunite the people in a constructive spirit of reconciliation, healing and mutual respect and affection, all parties and groups with enduring ties to and appreciation for Fort Apache.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Reunion be planned and implemented as the second in a long series of annual events designed to realize, expand and enhance the vision for Fort Apache.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Reunion be planned and implemented as a drug-, alcohol-, and violence-free event focused on the enduring qualities of peace, harmony, and good will.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the proposed budget for the event is approved and that the Enterprise/Tourism Division personnel are directed to meet with the Tribal Treasurer and Tribal Controller to identify a means of funding the approved budget.

The foregoing resolution was on <u>February 28, 2001</u> duly adopted by a vote of <u>SIX</u> for and <u>ZERO</u> against by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it by Article IV, Section 1 (a), (h), (i), (k), (s), (t), and (u) of the Constitution of the Tribe, ratified by the Tribe September 30, 1993, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on November 12, 1993, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Chairman of the Tribal Council

MAR -7

Secretary of the Tribal Council

BUDGET FOR FT. APACHE REUNION

5/19/01

	ANTICIPATED	TOTAL
EVENT	EXPENSE	BUDGET
ADMINISTRATION AND HEADQUARTERS		
Enterprise/Tourism Division		
1. Office Supplies	\$ 750.00	
2. Copying	\$ 1,250.00	
3. Postage	\$ 500.00	
4. Telephone/Fax	\$ 500.00	
TOTAL	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
ARIWORK Culturakeentennus		
Local Artist Prize	\$ 500.00	
2. Advertising	\$ 500.00	Macrosoppe and the second seco
TOTAL	\$ • 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
(BALLOONS)* 1. Two Tanks helium	,	
2. Balloons		
TOTAL	\$. 500.00	\$ 500.00
BBOTTORY DARKED PANISH RIDAY		• 000.00
1. Meat	\$ 450.00	
2. Misc Food Items	\$ 250.00	
3. Plates, etc	\$ 150.00	
4. Other	\$ 100.00	
5. Salaries TOTAL	\$ 500.00	
CEREMONIES	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00
1. Crown Dancers	\$ 750.00	
2. Other	\$ 250.00	
TOTAL	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
ENTERINAL STATE OF THE STATE OF		
To be Determined	\$ 5,000.00	
TOTAL	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
LODGINGALIONEDALE		
1. VIP Guests	\$ 800.00	were a
TOTAL	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
MISCENAMEOUS		
1. Other supplies	\$ 200.00	
TOTAL	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00

EVENT	ANTICIPATED	TOTAL
PROGRAM BROCHURE/Communications	EXPENSE	BUDGET
1. Brochure	\$ 4,500.00	de medical di United teen minimus, contra i futi e en
2. Insert	\$ 750.00	
TOTAL	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 5,250.00
PRIMARKETING		
1. Travel for VIP's	\$ 1,000.00	
2. Master of Ceremonies	\$ 1,000.00	
TOTAL	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
RAMADAS & CANOPIES		
Emerson Crew (HPO to donate funds)	\$ 2,000.00	
TOTAL	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
SALARIES		
Misc to help assist in preparation of event	\$ 1,000.00	
TOTAL	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
STRAW BALES FOR GROUNDS		
1. K & R Feed and Supply	\$ 2,000.00	
2. Southwest Farm Services	\$ 2,500.00	
TOTAL	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
TOTAL BUDGET FOR REUNION		\$ 27,700.00

A Cuerting 2,421 - in more donations - will be sponsors
Profer in 32k - from private donation

Profer in 32k - from private donation

1,82 - vectors

Shirity of & to make place esten

FORT APACHE REUNION 2000 CONTRIBUTORS

NAME/ADDRESS	YOF		
WMAT	\$8,000.00 \$2,000.00	VENDOR	TOTAL
Theodore Roosevelt School POB 567 Ft. Apache, AZ 85929	\$3,000.00		
Darlene Salkey		\$50.00	
Weldon Salkey		\$50.00	
Theresa Moody Pearlita Harvey		\$50.00	
Shirley Wallen		\$25.00	
Rose Mofford 330 W Maryland No 104 Phoenix, AZ 85013	\$1,000.00	•	
Doubletree Box 129 Pinetop, AZ 85935	\$50.00		
Interior Complements Bonnie Larson POB 1509 857 E White Mtn Blvd Pinetop, Az 85935	\$50.00		
Matson's Laboratory Judy Matson Box 308 Milltown, MT 59851	\$50.00		
Fuller's White Mtn Motors 1920 E. Deuce of Clubs POB 1780 Show Low, AZ 85901	\$50.00		
B. Cosay		\$25.00	

Stephan Truax Sr		\$50.00	
Flora Ethelbah		\$50.00	
Larry's Diesel Service POB 1178 Show Low, AZ 85902 338-5212 or 537-1160	\$350.00		
Show Low Pontiac 411 E. Deuce of Clubs Show Low, AZ 85901 537-4201	\$1,053.00		
Insty Prints POB 1880 669 E. White Mtn Blvd Pinetop, AZ 85935 537-5252	\$160.00		
S Valenzuela		\$50.00	
Ronda Lavender		\$50.00	
Ermad Burnette		\$50.00	
Bob Newman	\$700.00		
Navopache Electric	\$50.00		
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar	\$500.00		
E. Burnette	•		
Rainbow Treatment Ctr POB 1790 Whiteriver, AZ 85941	\$50.00	\$50.00	
SRT Administrators POB 80495 Phoenix, AZ 85060	\$160.00		
Katherine V. Lomayesva			
DSA 1250 Pittsford-Victor Rd Pittsford, NY 14534 716/383-0360	\$160.00	\$50.00 ·	

Jicarilla Apache Culture POB 507 Dulce, NM 87528 505/759-1343	\$50.00	
Pearlinda Altaha		
Henry Altaha		\$50.00
Claudine Goklish		\$50.00
Lucille Martin		\$50.00
Corlene Hastings		\$25.00
Rene Moreno		\$50.00
Benefits & Human Resource Consultants 165 E. Windmill Lane Las Vegas, NV 89123 702/897-4400	\$350.00	\$50.00
Smith Bagley, Inc. DBA Cellular One of NE AZ 1500 S. White Mtn Rd Suite 103 Show Low, AZ 85901 537-0690	\$1,000.00	
Carrie Gooday		
Althea Goshay		\$50.00
Linda Pusher		\$50.00
Cibecue Community		\$50.00
Linda Chavez		\$30.00
Evelyn Walker		\$50.00
Mariene Nez		\$50.00
Greg Henry		\$50.00
Dave Nez		\$50.00

Emma Gums

\$50.00

	Rose Bell Walker		\$50.00	
	Cindy Wilson		\$25.00	
90 ag	Pauline Bird		\$50.00	
	Dulce Sira		\$25.00	
	Earth Mover Tire Sales POB 2197 Claypool, AZ 85532	\$50.00	\$50.00	
	Kirby Ivins			
	Dale Miles		\$50.00	
	Larry Tolino		\$50.00	
	Hugh Adams		\$50.00	
	Basha's POB 488 Chandler, AZ 85244	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VSP 3333 Quality Drive Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 800/852-7600	\$350.00		
	John Kalt Harvard	\$5,000.00		
	In-Kind Donations (Approx)	\$10,000.00		
	TOTAL	\$35,183.00	\$1,630.00	\$36,813.00